
 
 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
 
 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR CULTURE, 
SPORT AND TOURISM 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 
10.00 AM, ON THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2021 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH JULY, 2020  3 - 4 

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2021-22  5 - 54 

4. COFGÂR EXHIBITIONS AND DISPLAYS FRAMEWORK  55 - 172 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 

 
WEDNESDAY, 15 July 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager 
S. Petherick, Senior Actif Operations Manager 
R. Stradling, Business and Projects Manager 
N Thomas, Senior Outdoor Recreation Manager 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.45 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH JANUARY, 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 15th January, 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2020-21 
The Executive Board Member considered the Leisure Charges 2020-21 report 
which sought approval of the detailed charges for 2020-21 which form part of the 
income generating plan for the leisure division for 2020-21. The report included 
charges for the following:- 
 
 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues) 

 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools) 

 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, and 
Pendine Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre. 

 

RESOLVED to approve the Leisure Charges 2020-21 as set out in the report 
with the addition of a charge for a digital platform membership for Sport & 
Leisure at £10 pcm and £7.50 pcm for existing and future Actif Sport & 
Leisure customers. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DATE: 25TH MARCH 2021 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM 

 
 

SUBJECT: 

LEISURE CHARGES 2021-22 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

 To approve the attached Leisure charges framework. 

 

Reasons:  
 

 The draft charges report was presented to Community Scrutiny Committee on the 2nd 
February, as part of the full budget consultation and construction process for 2021/22. 

 Full Council signs off the final corporate budget for 2021/22.  

 EBM sign off is required for the final version of the detailed charges report. 
 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Ian Jones 

 

Report Author:  

Richard Stradling 

 

 

Designation:  

Head of Leisure 

 

 

Business & Projects 
Manager 

 

 

Tel No.  

01267 228309 

01267 228393 

 

E Mail Address: 

IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

RStradling@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 

 

 

 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 

 
 

 

 

 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 

at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 

was adopted subject to the 

amendment(s) and reason(s) 

specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 

recommendation was not 

adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING  

FOR CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM 

 

DATE: 25th MARCH, 2021 

 

 

LEISURE CHARGES 2021-22 
 

 

1. Introduction:  
 

1.1  This report details charges for 2021-22, comprising: 
 

 Cultural Services (Arts, Museums, Theatres, Museums, and Archives) 

 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres, Swimming pools, Actif Online 
products, and Actif Community sports charges) 

 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park; 
Pendine Beach car park; and Pendine Outdoor Education Centre). 

 

2. Rationale 
  
2.1  Factors taken into consideration for the annual charges review are: 
 

 Corporate income and charging policy 

 Previous years’ charges 

 Corporate income targets and inflation 

 *Demand / usage trends 

 Comparative charges in neighbouring authorities and facilities 

 Council’s business / social objectives 

 *Performance of venues in previous years 

 Three-year business / budget planning process 

 Implications of capital investments 

 *Current economic climate 

 Energy costs and projections 

 Feedback from users and non-user surveys 
 

Charges are upper thresholds and may be discounted, with approval from 2 service 
officers and the Head of Service. 
 

*N.B. The unprecedented outbreak of Covid-19 and its impact across the World has 
had a significant impact on charges across our services over the past 12 months and 
will continue to do so for this coming financial year and possibly beyond. As such, it 
must be appreciated that charges for this year, will have to reflect the availability of 
services and facilities as government guidelines dictate and social distancing 
measures allow.   

Page 7



 

2.2  Given the dynamic nature of managing the pandemic, it is proposed that this year’s 
charging report be used as a core framework that allows managers to work within. For 
seasonal and membership charges in particular, the service will have to constantly 
review, and take feedback from the wider sector and users, whilst consulting with our 
EBM as part of any significant changes to the proposed schedule of rates. The 
principle of adjustments being agreed and signed off by two senior service officers and 
the HoS to ensure accountability and flexibility will continue as in previous years.  

3.  Key Points 

3.1.1 Leisure Centre membership charges have been discounted during 2020-21 (agreed in-
year by Corporate Director and EBM) to reflect the availability of services and to try 
and secure long-term custom from users. As such 3 simple charges have been applied 
and will continue up until 31/3/21: 

- £10 pcm Online membership 

- £20 pcm Individual membership 

- £30 pcm Household membership  

3.1.2  From 31/3/21, it is proposed that we apply the 2020-21 charges for Leisure centres, 
and increase to 21-22 schedule from the 1/10/21, in order to : 

a)  keep charges aligned with inflationary cost and income targets; and  

b)  graduate the impact of a return to ‘normal charges from 22/23 by introducing a 
mid-year increase (retaining 20-21 charges for first half of the year, will also 
demonstrate loyalty to existing users to try and maintain / regain members) 

3.1.3  One of our guiding principles for any revisions to charges during the covid affected 
period has been, and is, to maintain long term custom and members. This is true of 
individual bookings and group hires. This has meant taking a pragmatic view on 
charging for what services we have available at any given time and supporting 
voluntary clubs and organisations with discounted hire fees to keep them operating 
and solvent. This approach with clubs takes into account: standard facility hire 
charges; the availability and potentially restricted capacity of the facility on hire 
(different sports may have different restrictions, indoor and outdoor, contact / non-
contact); the reasonable charge the club would pass on to its members / participants; 
and the (in)ability of the club to secure government hardship funding support.  

3.2  Where charges differ significantly from previous year, an explanation is provided. 
Charges are rounded up / down to nearest 10p. 

3.3  Where a customer applies to hire a facility on a commercial basis, the cost can be 
charged at up to x2.5 times that of the normal hire rate. Internal, partner and charitable 
organisations may apply for up to 50% reduction for fundraising events.  

3.4  It should also be noted that 2021 seasonal charges for our campsite at Pembrey have 
already been agreed with our EBM, given that these sales take place early in the 2021 
calendar year.    

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 

YES – copy of charges report 

Page 8



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 

of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report : 

 

Signed:    Ian Jones                                                               Head of Leisure                          

 

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 
NONE  

 
YES 
 

NONE  

 
NONE  

 

 

NONE  

 

 

YES  
 

Finance   

The attached charges report forms part of the income generating plan for the leisure division 
for 2021-22. 

It is acknowledged that multiple factors will play a part in the service’s ability to charge a
[...]
ed to the museums strategic plan and has been developed in 
consultation with the CofGâr team and Senior Cultural Services Manager. The Framework sets 
an expectation for the organisational culture of the service in respect of exhibitions and 
displays, and it articulates what people can expect from their local museums.  It references the 
strategies and policies that support the framework and the way the service will continue to 
develop documented standards, guidelines and examples of best practice to improve the 
effectiveness of exhibitions and displays. 
 

Directorate:  

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Ian Jones 

Report Author:  

Morrigan Mason 

 

Designation 

Head of Leisure 

 

Museums 
Development Manager 

 

E Mail Address: 

IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

mimason@sirgar.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4

mailto:IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:mimason@sirgar.gov.uk


 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 

None 

 

 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 

N/A 
(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:) 

 

 

 

 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 

at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 

was adopted subject to the 

amendment(s) and reason(s) 

specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 

recommendation was not 

adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR CULTURE, 

SPORT & TOURISM 

 

DATE: 25TH MARCH 2021 

 

SUBJECT: 

COFGÂR EXHIBITIONS AND DISPLAYS FRAMEWORK 
 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

Any exhibition or display should be the result of a long development process supported by 
professional standards, best practice and consideration of purpose, audiences, learning 
outcomes, methodology, resources, horizon scanning, risk, and performance management.  
This Framework establishes a structure that provides continuity for CofGâr during a time of 
development and change.  It demonstrates how exhibitions and displays are aligned to 
strategic goals and sets out the values and objectives that inform this activity.  It 
communicates what people can expect from the exhibitions and displays programme, and 
provides a basis on which the performance of the service can be measured. 
 

 

2. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS 

 

Not adopt a framework: This framework introduces another building block in the wider 
framework of policies, strategies and plans that have developed from the Carmarthenshire 
Museums Strategic Plan 2017-2022.  The service has suffered from loss of public support 
because of stagnated and confusing museum galleries, attributed to a large extent to an 
absence of guiding principles, standards or accountabilities for exhibitions and displays. 
 

Adopt this framework with changes: This is a first iteration of the Framework, which will be 
reviewed every three years or sooner, in the event of a significant change in the service.  
Seeking approval is a consultation process and an opportunity to receive and implement 
feedback.  The proposed review cycle provides a timeframe for all museums under 
development to reopen and evaluate their programmes using the new Framework.  The 
intention is for the Framework to be publicly available on the CofGâr website in due course. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

Page 57



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 

of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report: 

Signed:                 
[...]
een developed in 

consultation with the CofGâr team and Senior Cultural Services Manager. 

 

Any exhibition or display should be the result of a long development process supported by 

professional standards, best practice and consideration of purpose, audiences, learning 

outcomes, methodology, resources, horizon scanning, risk, and performance management.  

This Framework and supporting materials establish a structure that provides continuity for 

CofGâr during a time of development and change.  It demonstrates how exhibitions and 

displays are aligned to strategic goals and sets out the values and objectives that inform this 

activity.  It communicates what people can expect from the exhibitions and displays 

programme and provides a basis on which the performance of the service can be measured. 

 

Audience consultation tells us people want to see more exhibitions and lack of resources is 

potentially a cause of past inaction.  Exhibitions require resourcing and a core budget is to 

be established to maintain the programme.  Furthermore, this Framework sets out the 

correlation between CofGâr exhibitions and displays and income generated through retail 

and other opportunities, to achieve greater financial resilience and scope for reinvestment.  

Corresponding museums retail strategies are under development, highlighting the value of 

the museum shop as an extension of the brand and visitor experience. 

 

This Framework aims to establish consistency and collaborative practice across CofGâr 

museums, with sufficient scope for creativity, experimentation, and the individual 

personalities of the museums to emerge through their Interpretation Plans.  Outcomes from 

the ongoing development of the museum service will result in additional supporting materials 

that support the Framework.  For example, a new permanent exhibition of Llanelly Pottery at 

Parc Howard and associated set of online learning resources will be evaluated for their 

effectiveness in supporting the new Curriculum in Wales and the recommendations arising 

from this evaluation will feed into a set of best practice guidelines. 

 

The Framework will be reviewed every three years or more frequently as required, in the 

event of service restructuring or other significant changes.  We are seeking approval for the 

Framework with the intention that the final version (to be set out in design terms in 

accordance with the CofGâr brand), will eventually be publicly accessible via the CofGâr 

website. 

  

Page 60



 2 

Summary of CofGâr service area strategies, policies and plans  
 

Carmarthenshire Museums Strategic Plan 2017-2022 

      

How we 
understand 
audiences 

How we look 
after 
collections 

How we use 
collections 

How we 
manage 
effectively 

How we 
communicate 

CofGâr Audience 
Development 
Plan  
 
Access Policy 
Statement (2017)  
 
CofGâr Learning 
Plan  

Collections 
Care and 
Conservation 
Policy (2017) 
 
Collections 
Care and 
Conservation 
Plan (2017-
2022) 
 
Documentation 
Policy 
Statement 
(2017) 
 
Documentation 
Procedural 
Manual 
 

Collections 
Development 
Policy (2017) 
 
Exhibition 
Framework 
(2021) 
 
Statement of 
collections 
significance 

Emergency 
Preparedness 
Plan 
 
Salvage Plan 
(2020) 
 
Business 
Continuity Plan 
(2020) 
 
Environmental 
Sustainability 
Policy (2017) 
 

CofGar Brand 
Guidelines 
(2021) 
 
CofGâr Digital 
Strategy  
 

      

Carmarthenshire 
Museum 
 

Museum of 
Land Speed 
 

Parc Howard 
 

Collection 
Centre 
 

Kidwelly 
Industrial 
Museum 

Interpretation 
Strategy (2020) 
 
Interpretation 
Plan 
 
Joint Business 
Plan (Operations 
Plan and Annual 
Action Plan) 
 
Retail Strategy 
 
KIM Family Audit 
(2019) 
 
Security Review 
(2017) 
 
Access audit 
(2012, 2017) 
 

Interpretation 
Framework 
 
Pricing Strategy  
 
Market 
research and 
earned income 
strategy 
 
Retail Strategy 
 

Interpretation 
Strategy and 
Plan 
 
Visitor 
Facilities 
Feasibility
[...]
e	meeting	including	local	
shop	and	business	owners,	staff	from	Carmarthenshire	County	Council,	the	Dylan	Thomas	Boathouse,	
Pendine	Community	Council,	MALD	and	Pendine	Outdoor	Education	Centre.	The	group	began	with	a	
discussion	about	the	old	museum	and	their	experience	of	the	museum	and	what	they	liked	or	didn’t	
like.	They	discussed	the	stories	that	the	museum	could	tell,	types	of	interpretive	media,	the	
proposed	hands	on	interactive	exhibits	and	admission	prices.	The	full	notes	are	at	Appendix	A.		
	
The	group	were	asked	to	brainstorm	the	stories	that	they	already	knew	about	the	beach,	its	use	for	
land	speed	records	and	other	uses.	They	were	also	asked	what	stories	they	would	like	to	know	more	
about.	There	was	lots	of	knowledge	about	recent	use	of	the	beach	for	events	and	speed	records	as	
well	as	Parry	Thomas,	Malcolm	Campbell	and	Babs.	There	were	lots	of	questions	and	interest	about	
the	history	of	the	MoD	and	Llanmiloe.	There	was	interest	and	knowledge	about	the	flying	
sweethearts	although	some	confusion	over	a	connection	with	Amelia	Earhart.	The	group	talked	
about	the	local	caves	known	as	the	bleeding	caves	and	the	fact	that	cockles,	mussels	and	laver	bread	
are	all	still	harvested	from	the	beach.	Older	people	remember	the	motorbike	races	along	the	beach	
and	these	stories	appealed	to	those	with	an	interest	in	the	land	speed	records.	There	was	some	
interest	in	finding	out	more	about	bicycle	manufacture	in	Carmarthenshire	but	the	real	focus	of	the	
group’s	intertest	was	the	land	speed	records,	the	motor	events	past	and	present	and	the	significance	
of	Pendine	beach.	Everyone	took	great	pride	in	the	history	of	the	land	speed	records	and	the	part	
played	by	Pendine	beach.	Some	of	the	group	suggested	that	the	museum	should	be	the	Home	of	
Welsh	Motoring	or	Racing.	This	would	not	be	practical	or	possible	but	demonstrates	local	pride	in	
the	history.		
	
The	group	discussed	the	pros	and	cons	of	different	ways	of	telling	the	story	in	the	museum.	
Comments	inc
[...]
 

Page 170

file://///ntcarmcc/cfp/Leisure%20&%20Culture/Cultural%20Services/Museums/09.%20Management/Conservation/Exhibitions/Copy%20of%20BM_Materials%20Database%20Webversion_November%202015.xlsx
file://///ntcarmcc/cfp/Leisure%20&%20Culture/Cultural%20Services/Museums/09.%20Management/Conservation/Exhibitions/Copy%20of%20BM_Materials%20Database%20Webversion_November%202015.xlsx


heavy or complex objects may require specialist equipment, method statements and specific 

risk assessments which should be completed ahead of time.   

 After installation, evaluate the exhibition to assess how well it meets the conservation 

requirements.  Note any lessons learnt that could be built into the planning of the next 

project. 

Exhibition Maintenance 
 Create a maintenance manual for the exhibition.  Outline procedure and schedule for 

maintaining the exhibition and conservation requirements for the objects 

 Monitor the environment and pests in the exhibition and take corrective measures as 

necessary. 

 Carry out routine maintenance, replenish silica gel, replace filters and bulbs.   

 Keep the exhibition area clean.  Set in place when specific objects on display require cleaning 

and how.  Allocate time to inspect objects to assess any changes in condition. 

 Plan ahead for the movement of objects that either need replacement after a period due to 

their sensitivity, end of a loan or exhibition. 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECISION RECORD - 15TH JULY, 2020
	3 LEISURE CHARGES 2021-22
	Country Parks
	Country Parks - Parking Fees
	Coastal Car Parks
	Pembrey Ski Centre
	Pendine Outdoor Education Centre
	Leisure Centres
	Actif Community Charges
	Theatres
	Libraries, Archives, Museums
	Calon Catering
	Combined Offers

	4 COFGÂR EXHIBITIONS AND DISPLAYS FRAMEWORK
	Report
	Draft Exhibition Framework
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 

 
THURSDAY, 25 March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager 
C. Daniels, Senior Sports and Leisure Manager 
M Mason, Museum Development Manager 
N Thomas, Senior Outdoor Recreation Manager 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.30 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH JULY, 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 15th July, 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2021-22 
 
The Executive Board Member considered the Leisure Charges 2021-22 report 
seeking approval of the proposed charges that formed part of the income 
generating plan for the leisure division for 2021-22. The report included charges 
for the following:- 
 Cultural Services (Arts, Museums, Theatres, Libraries and Archive) 

 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres, swimming pools, Actof online products 
and Actif Community Sports Charges) 

 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, Pendine 
Beach car park and Pendine Outdoor Education Centre. 

 

The Executive Board Member referred to the effects of the covid-19 pandemic 
on Leisure Services and endorsed the statement in 2.2 of the Executive 
Summary whereby the charging report would be used as a core framework that 
allowed managers to work within, particularly for seasonal and membership 
charges. It was noted the Executive Board Member would be consulted as part 
of any significant changes to the proposed schedule of rates and the principle of 
any adjustments would also have to be agreed, and signed off, by two senior 
officers and the Head of Service to ensure accountability and flexibility would 
continue, as in previous years. 

 

The Head of Leisure reminded the Executive Board Member that the Council 
had entered into a contract in 2018 with Burry Port Marina to manage and 



 
 

operate Burry Port Harbour with mooring charges now being set by that 
company and a proportion thereof being paid to the Council. He advised that an 
issue requiring to be factored into those charges related to the level of car 
parking charges to be applied to mooring holders. An agreement had now been 
reached with the company for a £10 parking charge to be applied to mooring 
holders, while they remained as such, which the company would then pay to the 
Council. 

 

RESOLVED to approve the Leisure Charges 2021-22 as set out in the report. 
 

4. COFGÂR EXHIBITIONS AND DISPLAYS FRAMEWORK 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report on the adoption of the Cofgâr 
Exhibitions and Displays Framework establishing a structure and providing 
continuity for Cofgâr during a time of development and change. It was noted that 
any exhibition framework or display should be the result of a long development 
process supported by professional standards, best practice and consideration of 
purpose, audiences, learning outcomes, methodology, horizon scanning, risk and 
performance management. The proposed framework demonstrated how 
exhibitions and displays were aligned to strategic goals and set out the values and 
objectives that informed the activity. It also communicated what people could 
expect from the exhibitions and displays programmes and provided a basis on 
which the performance of the service could be measured. 
 
This was the first iteration of the framework which would be reviewed every three 
years, or sooner, in the event of a significant change in service and was intended 
to be made publicly available on the Cofgâr website in due course 
 
RESOLVED that the Cofgâr Exhibitions and Displays Framework be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 


